
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION
OF MARION COUNTY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

IVANKA TALEVSKI, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF GORGI TALEVSKI, DECEASED,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE JUDGE DAVID L. BAZELON
CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW,
THE ARC OF THE UNITED STATES, AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES,
DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION AND DEFENSE
FUND, CENTER FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION,
AND COMPASSION & CHOICES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

IRA A. BURNIM
BRITTANY VANNEMAN
THE JUDGE DAVID L.
BAZELON CENTER FOR
MENTAL HEALTH LAW
1090 Vermont Avenue, N.W.
Suite 220
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 467-5730

AARON M. PANNER
Counsel of Record
D. CHANSLOR GALLENSTEIN
ASHLE J. HOLMAN
CAROLINE A. SCHECHINGER
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(apanner@kelloggghansen.com)

September 23, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
HISTORICAL AND STATUTORY BACK- GROUND	3
A. Discriminatory Treatment of People with Disabilities, Especially Those with Mental Disabilities, Has Deep Historical Roots in American Society.....	3
B. Congress Enacted the Rehabilitation Act and the Americans with Disabilities Act To Combat a Long History of Pervasive Discrimination and Institutionalization.....	5
C. While Congress Was Strengthening Protections Against Disability Discrimi- nation, It Amended Medicaid Law To Give Persons with Disabilities the Tools To Achieve Full Inclusion in Their Communities	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. Both Private Suits To Enforce Medicaid Entitlements and Private Suits To Remedy Disability Discrimi- nation Under the RA and the ADA Are Needed To Remedy Disability Discrimination.....	11
A. Medicaid Guarantees People with Disabilities, Including Mental Dis- abilities, Alternatives to Unneces- sary Institutional Care	12

B. Medicaid’s Alternatives to Institutional Care Effectuate the RA’s and the ADA’s Antidiscrimination Provisions, Which Are Indisputably Enforceable Through Private Causes of Action	15
C. People with Disabilities Rely on Private Suits To Enforce Their Mutually Reinforcing Entitlements Under the RA, the ADA, and Medicaid.....	18
II. Accepting Petitioners’ Premise That Spending Clause Legislation Is Not Privately Enforceable Under § 1983 Would Upend Congress’s Scheme for Enforcing Disability Rights	26
A. Congress Has Legislated Protections for People with Disabilities with This Court’s Holdings in Mind.....	26
B. There Is No Substitute for Private Enforcement of Medicaid.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.H.R. v. Washington State Health Care Auth.</i> , 469 F. Supp. 3d 1018 (W.D. Wash. 2016).....	20, 21
<i>A.M.T. v. Gargano</i> , 781 F. Supp. 2d 798 (S.D. Ind. 2011).....	23
<i>ADAPT v. Skinner</i> , 881 F.2d 1184 (3d Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Ball v. Rodgers</i> , 492 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007)....	23, 29
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	15, 16
<i>Bruggeman v. Blagojevich</i> , 324 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Bryson v. Shumway</i> , 308 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927).....	5
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	6
<i>Collins v. Hamilton</i> , 349 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Cramer v. Chiles</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 1342 (S.D. Fla. 1999)	25
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022)	10, 15
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe, Sr. v. Chiles</i> , 136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998).....	19, 20, 27
<i>Ekloff v. Rodgers</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (D. Ariz. 2006).....	24
<i>Mandy R. ex rel. Mr. & Mrs. R. v. Owens</i> , 464 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006)	28

<i>Martin v. Taft</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 940 (S.D. Ohio 2002).....	5
<i>Murphy ex rel. Murphy v. Minnesota Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 1084 (D. Minn. 2017).....	25
<i>O.B. v. Norwood</i> , 838 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2016)....	15, 28
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	15, 16, 17, 24
<i>P.C. v. McGlaughlin</i> , 913 F.2d 1033 (2d Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	6, 29, 30
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Baker</i> , 941 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 550 (2020)	29, 30
<i>Rosie D. v. Romney</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D. Mass. 2006).....	21
<i>S.R. ex rel. Rosenbauer v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 3d 250 (M.D. Pa. 2018)	21, 25
<i>Sabree v. Richman</i> , 367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Susan J. v. Riley</i> , 254 F.R.D. 439 (M.D. Ala. 2008).....	20
<i>Waskul v. Washtenaw Cnty. Cmty. Mental Health</i> , 979 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2020)	22, 24, 25
<i>Westside Mothers v. Olszewski</i> , 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006).....	28

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS,
AND RULES

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 8, cl. 1 (Spending Clause)2, 11,
18, 26, 29

Amend. V (Equal Protection Clause)..... 6

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990,

42 U.S.C. § 12101 *et seq.**passim*

§ 2, 42 U.S.C. § 12101..... 7

§ 2(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(2) 7

§ 2(a)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3) 7

§ 2(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1) 7

§ 202, 42 U.S.C. § 12132.....15, 24

§ 204(a), 42 U.S.C. § 12134(a) 7

Civil Rights Act of 1964, tit. VI, 42 U.S.C.

§ 2000d *et seq.* 15-16

Developmental Disabilities Assistance and

Bill of Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 6000 *et seq.*

(repealed) 6

Developmental Disabilities Assistance and

Bill of Rights Act of 2000, Pub. L. No.

106-402, 114 Stat. 1677..... 6

§ 401(a), 114 Stat. 1737..... 6

Medicaid Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1396 *et seq.* 2, 32

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(3)..... 29

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8).....18, 19

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A).....17, 22

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(43)(C).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)	20, 27
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(4)(B).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(15).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(23).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)(1).....	18, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)(2)(C)	18, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)(2)(D).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)(4)(b).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(d)(2)(C)	18, 23
Medicare and Medicaid Amendments of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-35, tit. XXI, 95 Stat. 357, 783.....	8
§ 2176, 95 Stat. 812-13 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)).....	8
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) ...	8, 9, 11, 26, 27, 28
§ 1557, 42 U.S.C. § 18116.....	27
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93- 112, 87 Stat. 355 (codified as amended at 29 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i>)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1)	5
§ 504, 29 U.S.C. § 794.....	5, 15, 24
§ 504(a), 29 U.S.C. § 794(a)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 11, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32

28 C.F.R.:	
§ 35.130(d).....	7, 17
§ 41.51(d).....	6
42 C.F.R. §§ 431.200-431.245	29
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

HHS Admin. for Cmty. Living & DOL Off. of Disability & Emp. Pol’y, <i>Medicaid</i> “Buy-in” Q&A (last updated July 2019), https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/odep/ topics/medicaidbuyinqaf.pdf	13, 14
Medicaid.gov:	
<i>Hospice Benefits</i> , https://www.medicaid.gov/ medicaid/benefits/hospice-benefits/index. html	9
<i>Strengthening and Investing in Home and Community Based Services for Medicaid Beneficiaries: American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 Section 9817</i> , https://www. medicaid.gov/medicaid/home-community- based-services/guidance/strengthening- and-investing-home-and-community- based-services-for-medicaid-beneficiaries- american-rescue-plan-act-of-2021-section- 9817/index.html	17

Medicaid and CHIP Payment and Access Comm'n:	
<i>Behavioral Health Services Covered Under HCBS Waivers and 1915(i) SPAs</i> , https://www.macpac.gov/subtopic/behavioral- health-services-covered-under-hcbs-waivers- and-spas/	13
<i>Mandatory and Optional Enrollees and Services in Medicaid</i> (June 2017), https://www.macpac.gov/wp-content/ uploads/2017/06/Mandatory-and-Optional- Enrollees-and-Services-in-Medicaid.pdf	10
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Nondiscrim- ination in Health Programs and Activities, 87 Fed. Reg. 47,824 (Aug. 4, 2022) (to be codified at 42 C.F.R. Parts 438, 440, and 460; 45 C.F.R. Parts 80, 84, 86, 91, 92, 147, 155, and 156)	27

OTHER MATERIALS

Emily Adam et al., <i>The Palliative Care Needs of Adults with Intellectual Disabilities and Their Access to Palliative Care Services: A Systematic Review</i> , 34 <i>Palliative Care</i> 1006 (2020), available at https://www.ncbi. nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7596767/ pdf/10.1177_0269216320932774.pdf	9
Sarah Barth et al., <i>Medicaid Services for People with Intellectual or Developmental Disabilities – Evolution of Addressing Service Needs and Preferences</i> (Oct. 2020), https://www.macpac.gov/wp-content/ uploads/2021/01/Medicaid-Services-for-	

People-with-Intellectual-or-Developmental-Disabilities-%E2%80%93-Evolution-of-Addressing-Service-Needs-and-Preferences.pdf	12, 13, 14, 16, 19
Sarah Barth et al., <i>State Trends and Innovations in Medicaid Long-Term Services and Supports</i> (Dec. 2012), https://www.chcs.org/media/State_Trends_and_Innovations_in_Medicaid_LTSS_12_17_12_FINAL.pdf	26
Br. for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Exeter Mem'l Hosp. Ass'n v. Belshe</i> , 943 F. Supp. 1239 (E.D. Cal. 1996) (No. CIV-S-96-693, Dkt. No. 26 (Sept. 6, 1996))	30
Br. of Former HHS Officials as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Douglas v. Independent Living Ctr. of S. California, Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 606 (2012) (Nos. 09-958 et al. (Aug. 5, 2011)), 2011 WL 3706105.....	30, 31, 32
Ctr. on Budget & Pol'y Priorities, <i>Medicaid Works for People with Disabilities</i> (Aug. 29, 2017), https://www.cbpp.org/sites/default/files/atoms/files/8-29-17health.pdf	12, 13, 14
Brian J. Dunne, <i>Enforcement of the Medicaid Act under 42 USC § 1983 after Gonzaga University v Doe: The "Dispassionate Lens" Examined</i> , 74 U. Chi. L. Rev. 991 (2007)	31
Margaret K. Feltz, <i>Playing the Lottery: HCBS Lawsuits and Other Medicaid Litigation on Behalf of the Developmentally Disabled</i> , 12 Health Matrix 181 (2002).....	13

- Gerald M. Grob, *From Asylum to Community: Mental Health Policy in Modern America* (Princeton Univ. Press 1991) 4, 5
- Samuel W. Hamilton, *The History of American Mental Hospitals*, in Am. Psychiatric Ass'n, *One Hundred Years of American Psychiatry* 73 (J.K. Hall et al. eds., Colum. Univ. Press 1944), available at <https://archive.org/details/in.ernet.dli.2015.187528/page/n1/mode/2up> 3
- Jasmine E. Harris, *The Aesthetics of Disability*, 119 Colum. L. Rev. 895 (2019) 7
- Nicole Huberfeld, *Bizarre Love Triangle: The Spending Clause, Section 1983, and Medicaid Entitlements*, 42 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 413 (2008) 28, 29, 31
- Joanne Karger, Note, "Don't Tread on the ADA": *Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring and the Future of Community Integration for Individuals with Mental Disabilities*, 40 B.C. L. Rev. 1221 (1999) 4, 5, 8
- Jae Kennedy et al., *Disparities in Insurance Coverage, Health Services Use, and Access Following Implementation of the Affordable Care Act: A Comparison of Disabled and Nondisabled Working-Age Adults*, 54 INQUIRY 1 (2017) 9
- Chris Koyanagi, *Learning From History: Deinstitutionalization of People with Mental Illness As Precursor to Long-Term Care Reform*, Kaiser Comm'n on Medicaid and the Uninsured (Aug. 2007), <https://www.kff.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/01/7684.pdf> 8

Sheryl A. Larson et al., <i>In-Home and Residential Long-Term Supports and Services for Persons with Intellectual or Developmental Disabilities: Status and Trends 2017</i> (Univ. of Minn.: Inst. on Cmty. Integration, Research & Training Ctr. on Community Living, 2020), https://ici-s.umn.edu/files/aCHyYaFjMi/risp_2017	16, 20
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> (C.B. Macpherson ed., Hackett Publ'g Co. 1980) (1690)	3
<i>Mental Defectives in Virginia: A Special Report of the State Bd. of Charities and Corrections to the General Assembly of Nineteen Sixteen</i> (1915), available at https://archive.org/details/mentaldefectives00virg/page/n11/mode/2up	4
Abigail R. Moncrieff, <i>The Supreme Court's Assault on Litigation: Why (and How) It Might Be Good for Health Law</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 2323 (2010)	31, 32
Jane Perkins, <i>Medicaid: Past Successes and Future Challenges</i> , 12 Health Matrix 7 (2002)	30, 32
Craig Evan Pollack & Teresa Souza, <i>Medicaid Demonstration Expands Access to Short-Term Housing Assistance</i> , Health Affairs (June 9, 2022), https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/forefront.20220606.708279/	14

Erica L. Reaves & MaryBeth Musumeci, <i>Medicaid and Long-Term Services and Supports: A Primer</i> , Kaiser Family Found. (Dec. 2015), https://www.kff.org/medicaid/ report/medicaid-and-long-term-services- and-supports-a-primer/	9
Sasha Samberg-Champion, <i>How to Read Gonzaga: Laying the Seeds of a Coherent Section 1983 Jurisprudence</i> , 103 Colum. L. Rev. 1838 (2003).....	30, 31, 32
Jefferson D.E. Smith & Steve P. Calandrillo, <i>Forward to Fundamental Alteration: Addressing ADA Title II Integration Lawsuits after Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 24 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 695 (2001).....	3, 6
Karen M. Tani, <i>The Pennhurst Doctrines and the Lost Disability History of the “New Federalism,”</i> 110 Calif. L. Rev. 1157 (2022)	4
U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, <i>Accommodating the Spectrum of Individual Abilities</i> (Sept. 1983), available at https://www.loc.gov/item/ 2019667101/	4
Molly O’Malley Watts et al., Kaiser Family Found., <i>Medicaid Home and Community- Based Services Enrollment and Spending</i> (Feb. 2020), https://files.kff.org/attachment/ Issue-Brief-Medicaid-Home-and- Community-Based-Services-Enrollment- and-Spending	13, 14, 16
